

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

GABRIELLA OROPESA,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

GREGORY W. KEHOE
United States Attorney
United States Attorney's Office
Middle District of Florida
400 N. Tampa Street, Suite 3200
Tampa, Florida 33602-4798
(813) 274-6000

HARMEET K. DHILLON
Assistant Attorney General
MICHAEL E. GATES
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

JASON LEE
NOAH B. BOKAT-LINDELL
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 598-0243

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS
AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... C-1

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 A. Oropesa conspires to attack crisis pregnancy centers..... 2

 B. Oropesa is indicted and twice seeks to dismiss her
 Section 241 charge. 5

 C. A jury convicts Oropesa and she unsuccessfully
 seeks to overturn the verdict. 9

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 11

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 14

ARGUMENT

 I. Section 241 applies to conspiracies to violate
 the rights secured in the FACE Act..... 14

 A. The FACE Act—a federal statute—is one of
 the “laws of the United States.” 15

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
B. Standards for determining private rights of action under Section 1983 are irrelevant to Section 241.	18
C. The FACE Act would not displace Section 241 enforcement even under Section 1983’s standards.....	27
II. The possibility of receiving different sentences for different conduct cannot defeat Oropesa’s indictment.	33
A. Congress may choose, and has here chosen, to punish conspiracies more severely than substantive offenses.	34
B. Neither <i>Fischer</i> nor <i>Snyder</i> alters the analysis.	43
CONCLUSION	54
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Bondi v. VanDerStok</i> , 145 S. Ct. 857 (2025)	44
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993)	40-41
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 602 U.S. 101 (2024).....	44
<i>Callanan v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 587 (1961)	34, 36-38
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005)	31-32
<i>Clune v. United States</i> , 159 U.S. 590 (1895).....	35-36
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	2
* <i>Fischer v. United States</i> , 603 U.S. 480 (2024)	2, 8, 13, 33, 43-46, 50-51, 53
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	27, 30
* <i>Health & Hosp. Corp. of Marion Cnty. v. Talevski</i> , 599 U.S. 166 (2023)	15, 17, 28-32
<i>Hubbard v. United States</i> , 514 U.S. 695 (1995).....	19
* <i>Iannelli v. United States</i> , 420 U.S. 770 (1975).....	25, 34-35, 38, 47
<i>Jeffers v. United States</i> , 432 U.S. 137 (1977).....	38
<i>Livadas v. Bradshaw</i> , 512 U.S. 107 (1994).....	28
<i>Middlesex Cnty. Sewerage Auth. v. National Sea Clammers Ass’n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981)	31-32

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Muhammad v. Secretary, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 554 F.3d 949 (11th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Pinkerton v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 640 (1946)	29, 35, 38, 47
* <i>Snyder v. United States</i> , 603 U.S. 1 (2024)	2, 8, 13, 33, 47-49, 53
<i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 587 U.S. 554 (2019).....	42
<i>United States v. Andres</i> , 960 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2020).....	14, 34
<i>United States v. Badolato</i> , 701 F.2d 915 (11th Cir. 1983).....	36, 38
<i>United States v. Bowers</i> , 811 F.3d 412 (11th Cir. 2016).....	43
<i>United States v. DeLaurentis</i> , 491 F.2d 208 (2d Cir. 1974).....	24, 26
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 344 F.3d 1131 (11th Cir. 2003)	26
<i>United States v. Falcone</i> , 934 F.2d 1528 (11th Cir.), <i>reh’g granted and opinion vacated</i> , 939 F.2d 1455 (11th Cir. 1991), <i>and opinion reinstated on reh’g</i> , 960 F.2d 988 (11th Cir. 1992) (en banc)	52
<i>United States v. Gallagher</i> , 680 F. Supp. 3d 886 (M.D. Tenn. 2023)	17
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 123 F.4th 1197 (11th Cir. 2024)	33
<i>United States v. Gresser</i> , 935 F.2d 96 (6th Cir. 1991)	42
<i>United States v. Guest</i> , 383 U.S. 745 (1966)	16

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Handy</i> , Crim. No. 22-096, 2023 WL 4744057 (D.D.C. July 25, 2023).....	17
<i>United States v. Jimenez Recio</i> , 537 U.S. 270 (2003)	38, 49
* <i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 390 U.S. 563 (1968).....	19-22, 26
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988)	16-17
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 935 F.2d 952 (8th Cir. 1991), <i>vacated in part on reh'g</i> , 6 F.3d 1297 (8th Cir. 1993) (en banc)	42
<i>United States v. McNair</i> , 605 F.3d 1152 (11th Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>United States v. Myers</i> , 892 F.2d 642 (7th Cir. 1990).....	42
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 383 U.S. 787 (1966)	16, 39
<i>United States v. Rabinowich</i> , 238 U.S. 78 (1915).....	35, 37
<i>United States v. Sims</i> , 143 F. App'x 210 (11th Cir. 2005).....	22-23
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 909 F.2d 431 (11th Cir. 1990)	38
* <i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 65 F.3d 918 (11th Cir. 1995)	19, 23, 26, 48
<i>United States v. Vineyard</i> , 945 F.3d 1164 (11th Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>United States v. Whitney</i> , 229 F.3d 1296 (10th Cir. 2000)	23
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 341 U.S. 70 (1951).....	38
<i>United States v. Wood</i> , 780 F.2d 955 (11th Cir. 1986)	23, 42

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Worthy</i> , 915 F.2d 1514 (11th Cir. 1990).....	23, 42
STATUTES:	
Civil Rigths Act of 1968	
18 U.S.C. 245.....	42
18 U.S.C. 245(b).....	42
Fair Housing Act	
42 U.S.C. 3631.....	22-23, 42
*Freedom of Access to Clinic Entrances Act	
18 U.S.C. 248.....	1
18 U.S.C. 248(a).....	32, 40
18 U.S.C. 248(a)(1)	6, 27, 29, 41
18 U.S.C. 248(a)(3)	41
18 U.S.C. 248(b).....	6-7, 25-26, 29, 32, 46, 50
18 U.S.C. 248(b)(1)	50
18 U.S.C. 248(b)(2)	50
18 U.S.C. 248(c).....	25-26, 32
18 U.S.C. 248(c)(1).....	27
18 U.S.C. 248(c)(1)(A).....	7
18 U.S.C. 248(d)(3)	7, 19-21, 25, 27, 30, 32, 39-40, 43, 51
18 U.S.C. 248(e)(1)	41
18 U.S.C. 248(e)(5)	41
Ku Klux Klan Act	
42 U.S.C. 1983.....	15
42 U.S.C. 1985(3).....	41
Sarbanes-Oxley Act	
18 U.S.C. 1515(c)(1).....	44
18 U.S.C. 1515(c)(2).....	44-45
18 U.S.C. 2.....	5

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
*18 U.S.C. 241	1, 5-6, 14, 16, 18, 29, 32, 46-48, 50, 52
18 U.S.C. 371	25, 51-52
18 U.S.C. 666(a)(1)(B)	47
18 U.S.C. 1955	25
18 U.S.C. 3143(b)(1)(B)	11
18 U.S.C. 3231	1
28 U.S.C. 1291	1
Act of June 25, 1948, ch. 645, sec. 371, § 371, 62 Stat. 701	51

RULES:

Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(1)(A)(i)	1
Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(3)(A)	1
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(c)(3)	9, 33
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29(a)	10

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

Cong. Globe, 41st Cong., 2d Sess. (1870)	39
H.R. Rep. No. 304, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. (1947)	52-53
H.R. Rep. No. 306, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993)	42
S. Rep. No. 117, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993)	40-42

MISCELLANEOUS:	PAGE
2 John Bouvier, <i>A Law Dictionary</i> (14th ed. 1871)	16
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (1st ed. 1891).....	16
